

USJ

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 502 OF 2011
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2005**

Manoj Sakharam Patil & Ors. .. Applicants

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

.....
Mr. Uday Warunjikar for the applicants
Mr. P.P. Kakade, AGP for respondent nos. 1 to 3.
Mr. A.V. Anturkar i/b S.B. Deshmukh for respondent no.6.
.....

**CORAM : A.M. KHANWILKAR &
R.Y.GANOO, JJ.
DATE : 9th JUNE 2011.**

P.C. :

1. This Civil Application be heard along with Writ Petition No.1860 of 2005.
2. So far as Writ Petition Nos. 5264 of 1997, 8493 of 2004, 1293 of 2004, 7071 of 2004, 6614 of 2003 and 3248 of 2005 are concerned, we are informed that those are companion matters pending in this Court involving similar question. Besides, the issue raised is a short question and the hearing of the petition may not take more than half an hour for the petitioner, as it is covered matter. Counsel for the respondent Management submits that he would not take more than one hour.

3. In this backdrop, we direct that all the connected Writ Petitions be listed for hearing on 21st July, 2011. Counsel Mr. S.S. Pakale and Mr. A.V. Anturkar undertake to furnish details of the accompanying matters in the course of the day.

4. Leave to amend the cause title of Civil Application, as prayed for is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.

(R.Y.GANOO, J.)

(A.M. KHANWILKAR, J.)